

No. 17-447

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WINDOW ROCK UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Petitioner,

v.

ANN REEVES; KEVIN REEVES; LORETTA BRUTZ;
MAE Y. JOHN; CLARISSA HALE; MICHAEL COONSIS;
RICHIE NEZ; CASEY WATCHMAN; BEN SMITH; WOODY LEE;
JERRY BODIE; EVELYN MEADOWS,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ARIZONA AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General of Arizona
DOMINIC DRAYE
Solicitor General
DAVID R. COLE
Counsel of Record
Deputy Solicitor General
1275 West Washington Street
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 542-3333
solicitorgeneral@azag.gov

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 2

REASONS TO GRANT THE PETITION 7

I. The Ninth Circuit’s Failure to Follow *Montana*
and *Hicks* Potentially Exposes Arizona and Its
School Districts to Multiple Different Tribal
Court Systems 7

II. The Ninth Circuit’s Conclusion that the
Montana Framework Does Not Apply on Indian
Land Is Contrary to Every Other Circuit’s
Determination of the Same Issue 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Belcourt Pub. Sch. Dist. v. Davis</i> , 786 F.3d 653 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>Dolgenercorp, Inc. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 746 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Dollar Gen. Corp. v. Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2159 (2016)	11
<i>Fort Yates Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 4 v. Murphy ex rel.</i> <i>C.M.B.</i> , 786 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>MacArthur v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 497 F.3d 1057 (10th Cir. 2007)	10
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stifel, Nicolaus & Co. v. Lac du Flambeau Band of</i> <i>Lake Superior Chippewa Indians</i> , 807 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 2015)	11

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Ariz. Const. art. 11, § 1	2, 4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-101(23)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-203(A)(1)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-203(A)(14)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-534(C)	5

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-534(D)	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-539	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-541	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-543	5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-2032(A)	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 15-2041(A)	6
Ariz. Enabling Act, Act of June 20, 1910, ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557 (1910)	2, 4, 10
Ariz. Act of Feb. 15, 1929, ch. 216, 45 Stat. 1185 . .	4
Ariz. Act of Aug. 9, 1946, ch. 216, 45 Stat. 1185 . . .	4
Cal. Const. art. IX, § 5	4
Idaho Const. art. IX, § 1	4
Nev. Const. art. XI, § 2	4
N.C. Const. art. IX, § 2	4
Or. Const. art. VIII, § 3	4
S.D. Const. art. VIII, § 1	4
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 2	4
Wis. Const. art. X, § 3	4

OTHER AUTHORITY

Indian Education in Arizona, Nevada, and Utah: a Review of State and National Law, Board Rules, and Policy Decisions, at 12, West Comprehensive Center at WestEd (2014), https://westcompcenter.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/11/P6IndED_finalreport_WestEdcomm_cl_9.24.pdf 5
